- Subd. 2. Except as provided in subdivision 4, every patrolman who terminated state service and was entitled to a retirement annuity shall receive such annuity computed on the basis of the law in effect on the date his state service terminated.
- Subd. 3. Except as provided in subdivision 4, every widow or child of a deceased patrolman entitled to an annuity or benefit shall receive such annuity or benefit computed on the basis of the law in effect on the date said patrolman died.
- Subd. 4. Any patrolman or former patrolman who has retired and began collecting a retirement annuity prior to the effective date of this act or any widow or child who began collecting an annuity or benefit prior to the effective date of this act shall continue to receive such annuity or benefit in the amount and subject to the conditions specified in the law prior to the effective date of this act.
- Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 172.103, is repealed.

Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 494—S. F. No. 1138

An act relating to the destruction of municipal bonds, bond coupons, and other evidences of indebtedness which have been paid and cancelled or otherwise retired; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 412.841, Subdivisions 2 and 3 and 465.63. Subdivisions 1 and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 412.841, Subdivision 2 is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. The treasurer, with the written approval of the village council, may destroy the following records:
- (1) Village orders paid more than ten years prior to destruction;
- (2) Bonds, bond coupons, and other evidences of indebtedness which have been printed but have not been used;
  - (3) After the expiration of one year from the date of

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by  ${\color{red} {\bf strikeout}}.$ 

- replacement, temporary bonds, bond coupons, and other temporary evidences of indebtedness which have been replaced by definitive bonds;
- (4) Bonds, bond coupons, and other evidences of indebtedness which have been paid and cancelled or otherwise retired more than six years prior to destruction.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 412.841, Subdivision 3 is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. The approval of the council shall be in the form of a resolution listing the classes of records or the bonds, bond coupons, or other evidences of indebtedness authorized to be destroyed and the range of dates of the records in each class. Bonds and other evidences of indebtedness shall be listed by serial number and amount. Bond coupons shall be listed by setting forth the serial numbers of the bonds from which the coupons have been clipped. A copy of the resolution consenting to the destruction of such records may be sent to the Minnesota State Historical Society. If no petition or application requesting the records under Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 138.04 is received by the village within 30 days after mailing of the resolution, the records shall be destroyed by the clerk or treasurer, as the case may be.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 465.63, Subdivision 1 is amended to read:
- Subdivision 1. The officers of any city, and of any board or commission of such city, including the board of directors of trusts of any public charitable hospital, may destroy the following records of the city or such public charitable hospital:
- (1) Claims and vouchers paid by the city or public charitable hospital more than seven years prior to such destruction;
- (2) Receipts, miscellaneous papers, and correspondence bearing dates more than seven years prior to destruction;
- (3) Orders and checks paid more than seven years prior to destruction;
- (4) Contracts for the purchase of expendable supplies bearing dates more than seven years prior to destruction;

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- (5) Payrolls bearing dates more than seven years prior to destruction;
- (6) Bonds, bond coupons, and other evidences of indebtedness which have been printed but have not been used;
- (7) After the expiration of one year from the date of replacement, temporary bonds, bond coupons, and other temporary evidences of indebtedness which have been replaced by definitive bonds:
- (8) Bonds, bond coupons, and other evidences of indebtedness which have been paid and cancelled or otherwise retired more than ten years prior to destruction.
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 465.63, Subdivision 2 is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. The officer having custody of said records shall first obtain written approval of the city attorney, or if the records belong to a board or commission having its own attorney, then the approval of such attorney. The officer having custody of said records shall then request in writing the further approval of the council, board or commission. If the council, board or commission approves the request, the approved shall be in the form of a resolution listing the classes of records or the bonds, bond coupons, or other evidences of indebtedness authorized to be destroyed and the range of dates of the records in each class. Bonds and other evidences of indebtedness shall be listed by serial number and amount. Bond coupons shall be listed by setting forth the serial numbers of the bonds from which the coupons have been clipped. A copy of the resolution consenting to the destruction of such records shall be sent to the Minnesota State Historical Society. If no petition or application requesting the records under Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 138.04 is received by the city within 30 days after mailing of the resolution, the records shall be destroyed by the officer having custody.
  - Sec. 5. This act is effective July 1, 1961.

Approved April 20, 1961.